applicable to the period over which the obligation is to be settled.

The major categories of the Group’s plan assets as a percentage of the fair value of total plan assets follow:

2023 2022 2021
Cash in banks 0.23% 0.16% 0.33%
Short-term investments 97.88% 97.39% 96.20%
Equity investments:

Quoted 1.86% 2.41% 3.44%
Unquoted 0.03% 0.04% 0.03%

100% 100.00% 100.00%

The principal assumptions used in determining pension and post-employment benefits for the Group’s
plan assets averages in 2023, 2022 and 2021 follow:

2023 2022 2021
Discount rate 5.90% 5.90% 4.75%
Expected rate of return on plan

assets
4.30% 4.30% 4.30%

Salary increase rate 2.00% for 2024
onwards

0% for 2023;
2.00% for 2024

onwards

0% for 2022;
3.00% for 2023

onwards
Turnover rate Across the board

5.00% rate
Across the board

5.00% rate
Across the board

5.00% rate
Mortality rate 1994 US Group

Annuity
Mortality

1994 US Group
Annuity

Mortality

1994 US Group
Annuity

Mortality

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined retirement benefits liability as of the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase
(decrease) 2023 2022

Discount rates +0.25% (P=2,476) (P=1,121)
-0.25% 2,476 1,172

Salary increase rate +1.00% 2,034 926
-1.00% (1,937) (828)

- 43 -

*SGVFS186978*

The average future working years of service covered by the Group’s retirement benefit plan is
11 years in 2023 and nine to 11 years in 2022.

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as at December 31, 2023:

1 to 5 years P=691,492
6 to 10 years 210,942
11 to 15 years 212,606
16 years and up 710,837

P=1,825,877

18. Income Taxes

Current provision for income tax in 2023 pertains to FSGRI's and DDCP’s Regular Corporate Income
Tax (RCIT)  amounting to P=9,535 and SSI’s Minimum Corporate Income Tax (MCIT) amounting to
P=234.  Current provision for income tax in 2022 pertains to DDCP’s Minimum Corporate Income Tax
(MCIT) amounting to P=237 and FSGRI’s and SSI’s Regular Corporate Income Tax (RCIT) amounting
to P=5,298.

The components of the Group’s deferred tax assets and liabilities at December 31, 2023 and 2022 follow: